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Introduction

As we look back on this past year of
ministry, it’s helpful to remember
how the Bible describes growth in
the life of the Church. In Colossians
2:6-7, Paul reminds believers that
after we receive Christ, we are to
keep walking in Him. He then uses
three simple pictures to explain
what God does in His people: we are
rooted, built up, and established in
the faith.

When someone comes to trust
Jesus, God roots them in Christ. He
plants them firmly in Jesus as the
source of life, strength, and hope.
Over this past year, God has been
doing that quiet but important work
among us through His Word,
through prayer, and through

learning to depend on Him in both
joyful and difficult moments. Much
of this work happens beneath the
surface, but it is what allows real
and lasting growth to take place.

From those roots, God builds His
people up and makes them stronger
over time. As He does, He also
establishes them, giving greater
stability, confidence, and trust in
Him. What fills this report is not
simply a list of activities, but a
reflection on how God has been at
work among us this past year as we
continue walking in Christ together.

Annual
Report 6

Pastor Mike



Agenda
Devotional & Prayer

Approval of AGM for 2026 Agenda

Approval of AGM for 2025 Minutes

Renewing of the Membership Covenant

Approval of Ministry Reports

Nomination Committee Report

Finance Committee Report

Announcement of Voting Results

Closing Prayer & Adjournment

Strathmore Alliance Church
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AGM 2025 Minutes

Strathmore Alliance Church

6:35PM - Call to Order

Approval of Agenda
Motion: Approval of Agenda (Terry Larson)
2nd: Leonard Le Cerf, Carried.

Approval of Minutes
Corrections: 2024 Elders Present should have included Kip Dirks
Motion: Approval of amended Minutes (Ian Scantland)
2nd: Tyler Drake, Carried.

Renewing of Membership Covenant

Ministry Reports
Motion: Approve the Ministry Reports submitted (Colleen Derrick)
2nd: Donna Klaiber, Carried.

Nomination Committee Report
Tellers: Maddie Scantland nominated by Cody McArthur
Courtney Wiebe nominated by Mike Wiebe.
Motion: to cease nominations (Al West)

Motion: Accept the Nomination Committee Report (Sean Derrick)
2nd: Daryll Permann, Carried.

Finance Committee Report & 2025 Budget
Motion: Accept 2025 Budget as presented (Cody McArthur)
2nd: Grant Klaiber, Carried.

Nomination Voting
Voting completed.
Results approved – Wally Frank & Jason Sherstabetoff elected to the Elders Board
Motion: Destroy ballots (Shelley Bechtold)
2nd: Ray Culp, Carried.

Closing Prayer: John Duerksen

7:40 pm - Adjournment
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Strathmore Alliance Church

WE WILL work and pray for the unity of the Spirit in the bond of peace.
WE WILL walk together in love, as becomes members of a Christian church,
we will display an affectionate care and watchfulness over each other and
faithfully admonish each other as needed.
WE WILL not forsake the assembling together, nor neglect to pray for
ourselves and for others.
WE WILL seek to raise up anyone in our care in the nurture and admonition of
the Lord, and by a loving example seek the salvation of our family and friends.
WE WILL rejoice with those who rejoice & weep with those who weep.
WE WILL seek with God's help to live carefully in the world, rejecting
ungodliness and worldly lusts, and remembering that, as we have been buried
in baptism and raised again from a symbolic grave, there is now a call to lead
a new and holy life.
WE WILL work together to carry out a faithful evangelical ministry in this
church, as we sustain its doctrine, ordinances, and discipline.
WE WILL contribute cheerfully and regularly to the support of this ministry
and the spread of the Gospel through out the world.
WE WILL when we move from this place, as soon as possible, unite with some
other church where we can carry out the spirit of this covenant and the
principles of God's Word.

May the grace of the Lord Jesus Christ, and the love of God, and the fellowship of
the Holy Spirit be with us all. Amen.

Membership Covenant
Having been brought by God's grace to repent and believe in the Lord Jesus
Christ and to have surrendered ourselves to Him, and having been baptized upon
our profession of faith, in the name of the Father, and the Son, and the Holy Spirit,
we do now joyfully renew our covenant with each other.

Annual
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Therefore, as you received
Christ Jesus the Lord, so walk in
him, rooted and built up in him
and established in the faith, just
as you were taught, abounding in
thanksgiving.

Colossians 2:6-7

10

If we were to ask how ministry in
2025 should be described, there
would probably be a lot of different
answers. Some might point to visible
outcomes. Others might think first of
challenges that had to be endured
quietly. Still others would remember
moments that required patience,
perseverance, or trust.
But my prayer is that when we look
back, we wouldn’t evaluate this past
year only by what was most
noticeable, but by what God has been
faithfully doing beneath the surface.

Scripture reminds us that those who
have received Christ are called to
walk in Him: rooted, built up, and
established in the faith. That truth
gives us a helpful way to reflect on this
past year of ministry at Strathmore
Alliance Church.

Much of what God has been doing
hasn’t been loud or immediate.
Instead, it’s been careful and steady.
That’s often how the Lord works in
His Church, and it invites us to reflect
by faith rather than by sight.
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That same rootedness has been
strengthened through Christian
Education, which met nearly every
Sunday from October through May
and consistently gathered between
twenty and thirty people, with some
weeks reaching over forty. Along with
Bright Lights and other Bible studies,
these gatherings provided steady
additional nourishment for believers
of all ages. If you haven’t stepped into
these opportunities yet, I’d encourage
you to consider doing so, not out of
obligation, but as one of the ordinary
ways God strengthens faith and
deepens joy in Christ.

Prayer has also been the often unseen
engine quietly at work among us. It
hasn’t been treated as something
occasional, but as something natural
before decisions were made, after
services concluded, in moments of
repentance, and in times of need. In
keeping with Scripture, elders
anointed and prayed for those who
called upon them in their suffering.
We also witnessed multiple amazing
evidences of God’s mercy through
answered prayers, including in

Strathmore Alliance Church
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“Visiting Strathmore Alliance the first
time, both of us liked it, with meaningful
songs, and inspiring teaching, AND lots

of kids and young people!! We
appreciate the LIFE here.”

Rooted in Christ
One of the clearest signs of health in
our congregation has been a
continued rootedness in God’s Word.
As a church, you stayed the course
through some challenging portions of
Scripture, including the completion of
our journey through 1 Corinthians (a
series that unfolded over two years
alongside other teaching). We also
spent time in Leviticus around Easter
and began what may be an even
longer journey through the Gospel of
Matthew.

None of this was easy raking but
thorough digging to find the treasure
within God’s Word. Through patience,
humility, and perseverance, you
received it as divine truth with a
submissive desire to allow it to deepen
your roots in the truth of the gospel.
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Personal preferences were set aside
in favour of what builds up the whole
body. That posture reflects spiritual
maturity and a desire to see the
church strengthened rather than
divided.

Care for one another has remained a
defining mark of our life together.
Throughout the year, you bore one
another’s burdens through prayer,
presence, and practical help. In
seasons of illness, grief, transition,
and uncertainty, the body of Christ
showed itself to be just that: a body
joined together in love. If you find
yourself on the edges of this care, I
would encourage you to step further
in, both to receive it and to participate
in it, discovering again that it truly is
more blessed to give than to receive.

I am deeply thankful for the fellow
pastors and elders who serve
alongside me. I do not carry this
calling alone, nor would I choose to,
even if I could. God has graciously
placed me among men who love
Christ, submit to His Word, and
prayerfully share the weight of 

Strathmore Alliance Church
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Built Up Together
This past year also required us to be
built up together through intentional
care, unity, and shared responsibility.
Early in the year, time was set aside
within our Sunday morning ministry
volunteers to return to foundational
questions such as: why we do what we
do and how our worship serves both
the glory of God and the good of the
congregation. These biblical conver-
sations led to clearer guidelines,
healthier expectations, and thoughtful
adjustments within all but especially
our music teams. 

Rather than unsettling the
congregation, this season revealed a
shared willingness to grow together.

situations involving severe and
traumatic incidents. These moments
reminded us that the Lord is
compassionate, attentive, and worthy
of our trust.

“I am so thankful for the faithful prayer
warriors in this church. It is such a

comfort to know that people really do
follow up their promises to pray for the

various needs that come up.”



Strathmore Alliance Church

Annual
Report 13

Established in the Faith

shepherding His people. This shared
leadership is not incidental; it is God’s
design, and it has been a steady
means of building me up along with
the church this past year.

As we continue to be built up together,
we are also giving careful attention to
how pastoral leadership is structured
to best serve the church. In the
coming season, Pastor Ian will be
stepping into an associate role
alongside Pastor John, allowing for
shared pastoral oversight and support
of the congregation. But first, we’re
prayerfully exploring how the lord
might add another pastor who can
provide dedicated spiritual care within
youth ministry and music ministry
combined. I encourage you to join us
in praying for wisdom, unity, and
God’s clear provision as we seek to
steward these next steps faithfully.

confessing faith in Christ, following
Him in baptism and committing to be
part of our family through member-
ship. These were thoughtful and
sincere responses of faith, often
witnessed by family members and
friends who would not normally
choose to enter a church. To see
Christ establishing people in faith in
this way truly completes my joy.

Your generosity has also reflected a
growing confidence in the Lord. The
Praise Offering exceeded $100,000 in
support of gospel ministry locally and
globally, including the sending of
young adults into missions, camp
ministry, and local opportunities to
love our community in Jesus’ name.
The remaining funds continue to be
stewarded carefully for future needs
as they arise. Generosity like this flows
from trust that has been formed over
time.

“I just wanted to say how thankful
we are for the youth leaders. I’m

blown away with their commitment
to supporting our teens and the

effort they’ve put in. They all have
had an impact.”

From these roots and this shared
strengthening, God has continued to
establish His Church. Throughout the
year, we rejoiced as individuals
responded to the gospel by
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Looking Ahead

encourages and sustains perse-
verance in this calling. Courtney’s
constant care, sacrifice, and
encouragement (most of which goes
unseen) are among the means God
uses to enable faithful pastoral
ministry, and I thank Him for the gift
she is. Please continue to pray for our
family and the pressures that
accompany this calling.

In more ways than I can list, many of
you continue to serve, give, pray, and
love unseen by others but fully known
to your Heavenly Father. Our church
is not perfect, but you are being
rooted in Christ, built up together, and
increasingly established in the faith.
As your pastor, I thank God for you. It
is a joy to shepherd a congregation
that is walking in Christ like this. If
there are areas of the church’s life
described here that you have not yet
explored, my encouragement is
simple: step in. God often uses these
ordinary means to help His people
follow Christ more faithfully and more
joyfully, both for His glory and for our
good.

While average attendance numbers
have not changed dramatically,
something meaningful continues to
occur. Increasingly, people have come
to regard Strathmore Alliance Church
as their church family. This kind of
growth reflects stability and
commitment, a congregation being
established not by novelty, but by
faithfulness.

“The Lord heard my prayers and
brought me right where I needed to be.”

In all of this, we’re reminded that the
fruit we see is not produced by human
effort. Like a cultivated field, the work
often appears slow and hidden, yet
God is faithful to bring growth at the
right time and in the right way. This
past year of ministry was marked not
by spectacle, but by steady faithful-
ness, and that’s often how God roots,
builds up, and establishes His Church.

Personally, I’m deeply grateful for my
wife and children, whose support

Pastor Mike Wiebe



The one who delights
and meditates on
Scripture is...

...that yields its fruit
in its season, and its
leaf does not wither.

...like a tree planted
by streams of water...

Psalm 1:2-3
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My heart is full as I consider God’s call
to Strathmore Alliance Church eight
years ago. Sara and I are blessed to be
a part of this congregation, and I am
thankful for her support as she works
with me in what God has called me (us)
here to do, and this has been another
exciting year of serving you together as
we serve God.

Following the Fire took on a new
adventure this summer with us
relocating from Namaka to where we
have settled and made our home here
in Strathmore. We think often of all the
help that came our way and we thank
God for all of you who came along side
in various and wonderful ways to make 

this move an amazing experience, and
we are grateful! Thank you! On that
note, an invitation is open to you to
come over for a visit! 

Church In-reach Ministry 
Connecting with this congregation
whether you have attended here for
many years or are a newcomer
continues to be a great experience. As
much as we are excited for those of
you who have attended here for a
long time, we are excited about our
Newcomers as well. Just to give you
an idea of what God is doing, and the
effectiveness of our “Welcome
Cards”, in 2025 we received 52
Welcome Cards from people who

Associate
Pastor

I thank Christ Jesus our Lord,
who has strengthened me,

because He considered me
faithful, putting into service.

1 Timothy 1:12
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Seniors Ministry

have joined us for worship, to hear
messages from the word of God, and
to fellowship with other believers. This
speaks well of the overall ministry of
the church. So we say “Thank you” to
all of you for being a warm and
welcoming people of God. We have
also responded to each one as well in
the preferred way as is checked in the
box on the card, and it is a rich
experience to get to know them!
These Welcome Cards also include
those with prayer requests to which
we also respond to if they are signed.

inspiration from God’s word and a
hymn sing to conclude. And we are
very thankful for those who come
along side and exercise their Spiritual
gifts of hospitality and serving this
ministry.  

Our S.A.L.T ministry (Senior Adults
Living Triumphantly) continues to
thrive. This was new in 2022.  This
event, which mostly happens once a
month (with a few months off in the
summer) is designed to enjoy each
other’s company around the table
over a meal, and to encourage all to
continue to grow in God’s grace, and
to encourage all to “finish well” in faith
and in life. Our times together
consists of a table quiz, a little
reminiscing/storytelling, an

Sunday Morning Prayer
Ministry 
This ministry continues with faithful
people quietly caring for and praying
for others. Thank you! 

Care/Bible Study Groups 
There are quite a number of
Care/Home/Church Study groups for
both women and men and mixed
currently meeting for fellowship, to
study God’s Word, and to promote
spiritual and character growth in life. 

Family Groups and Cookie
Ministry 
Messaging Family Groups continues
to be an effective way to communi-
cate church info and various
reminders and updates as to what is
happening. It is not easy to get Family
Groups together; but working
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Alliance Church Connection

together for the common good of the
Body of Christ, and Family Groups are
encouraged to plan a meal together
on their designated Cookie Sunday,
which happens about five times in a
year for each group. Thank you to all
the Family Groups for doing this. It is a
beautiful way to serve our brothers
and sisters in Christ! 

It is our plan for everyone who calls
Strathmore Alliance Church their
home church, to be in and participate
in a Family Group (and we encourage
this), but we have found that this does
not work for everyone. These folks
are placed in a file called “Alliance
Church Connection” (ACC). This is a
contact/send file that was developed
for those who, for various reasons,
cannot be committed to a Family
Group, or even to regular attendance
but wish to remain connected to
Strathmore Alliance Church. These
receive all the church info that
everyone else receives, and that way
we continue to connect with and care
for them. 

Baptisms, Dedications &
Memberships 
We are always encouraged when
followers of Christ take steps of
obedience in any of these in response
to the Scriptures.  

Men’s Ministry
Burgers and Basics is a men's event
for men 16 years of age and up. We
meet in a heated, bright and roomy
shop just north of Strathmore. At
Burgers and Basics we enjoy burgers
and talk about the basics of life with
other men which also includes guys
telling their story of how God has led
them to be who they are and where
they are today, and men from this
church are bringing others as well! An
ongoing theme that has developed
over time is to be “Fully Engaged”, and
comes from a verse in 2 Chronicles
16:9 which says, “For the eyes of the
Lord move to and fro throughout the
earth that He may strongly support
those whose heart is completely His.”
We have continued with that theme as
it is a great reminder that there is
never a time that we should not be
“Fully Engaged” with God. 
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Online Communication
We continue to receive messages and
prayer requests from people looking
for someone to care for them. 

Community Outreach  

Wheatland Lodge and
Sagewood - Church
service/singalong
approximately every two
months and we are thankful
when we are joined by a few
from our congregation.

Represent Strathmore
Alliance in the parade on
Stampede weekend. As in the
past, our parade entry was
Sara and I in our truck with
signs that say, “Jesus loves you
and so do we”, and an
invitation to join us on Sunday
mornings. 

Our praying for the opening
of Rodeo events did not
happen this year due to a
change in management. 

Community and Church
Celebrations of Life
We supported people as they grieved,
and celebrated their loved ones in
2025. 

Strathmore Ministerial
Monthly meetings over the lunch hour
once a month. The content of these
meetings mostly addresses what is
new in the community, and how each
church has responded and what we
can learn from each other to stay
current as we move forward in our
community. 

Benevolent
Thank you for keeping our Caring
cupboard at the entrance full. If/when
given the opportunity, we pray with
those who come to us and share the
gospel with them as well; but
interestingly enough, almost all of
them “know” Jesus as their savior. 

Pizza Ministry – delivering pizza to
our Law Enforcement Agencies
(Police and Fire Depts.). This
happens twice a year, and the
response is always encouraging. 
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Along with all of the above, I have
been blessed with opportunities to
preach on occasion, lead a Christian
Ed study, lead Sunday morning music,
and visit people who come across my
path in my office, a hospital, or
wherever God has planned.

In conclusion, I count it a blessing to
be able to connect with you in either
your home or ours, or in a restaurant,
and we have much more visiting to do.

Not unto us, O Lord, not unto us, but to
Your name give glory because of Your
lovingkindness, because of Your truth

Psalm 115:1

Pastor John Duerksen

 It has been and continues to be a
blessing to serve alongside Pastor
Mike, Pastor Ian, the Elders, Alice, and
others as together we serve God in
the work of His Kingdom. Thank you
for the privilege! 



Be strengthened
by the grace that
is in christ jesus

2 timothy 2:1
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2025 was a year that was full of ups
and downs, both for ministry at
Strathmore Alliance Church, as well as
personally. Having been serving at
Strathmore Alliance Church for four
full years now, this congregation feels
more like home than any other ever
has. I am thankful for the support that I
receive from our elders board as well
as the remainder of our church here.
With this, I wish to update you with just
the tip of the iceberg of what ministry
has been in 2025.

This year kicked off with a bang as I’ve
had the opportunity to meet with
numerous current and some prior
attendees of our church, including
those who have gone off to working in
full time ministry at Bible camps and
elsewhere. January brought with it an
increased focus on our young adults

(ages 18-30) ministry. In our Sr. High
ministry, we’ve been able to work with
our students in apologetics and being
able to learn more about the
historicity of Scripture and that God’s
Word isn’t just something that was
written by men some two thousand
years ago, but that it truly can be
trusted.

Into February and March, I’ve been
able to work in areas of ministry that
aren’t in my usual day to day duties,
but have contributed to the growth of
our local church body, as well as the
global body of Christ. This has
included but is not limited to: working
in the sanctuary in building new stairs,
helping a fellow youth pastor in
studying discipleship in youth groups
across our country, and learning
more about truthfully and lovingly

Youth
Pastor

I thank Christ Jesus our Lord,
who has strengthened me,

because He considered me
faithful, putting into service.

1 Timothy 1:12
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presenting the Gospel to people
whose lives do not line up with
scripture (I suppose we could say the
same about all of us before we knew
Jesus).

April through June ended up being
some of if not the most difficult of my
entire life. At the church, ministry was
going very well. I had the opportunity
to preach on Good Friday. Later in the
month of April, I was able to bring 18
students to the Change Conference at
Foothills Alliance Church in Calgary. 4
of these students either committed, or
recommitted their lives to Jesus.
Outside of ministry, it was another
story. The day after Good Friday, we
found out that my Grandmother had
terminal lung and brain cancer. She
passed away just two weeks later.
About six weeks after that, my Dad’s
health took a sharp turn for the
worse. He had been cleared of his
prostate cancer in the fall of 2024, but
it came back for a vengeance this

year. He ended up passing away at the
end of June 2025. These two deaths
in quick succession were very difficult
for me and for my family.

Through all of this, I am eternally
grateful for the support of the church
staff, elders board, and the rest of our
Strathmore Alliance family. I’m not
sure how we would have fared
without the support from this church.
Returning to ministry in mid July
definitely took some adjusting. I’m
thankful that this summer was less
busy and that I didn’t have as many
responsibilities as I would have during
the school year. Being able to preach
in 1 John in August was a blessing for
me. On top of this, I was able to
officiate a wedding for a young couple
in our church. 

As summer turned to autumn and the
school year began again, we were in
full swing in ministry. The youth year
began with a BBQ that students and
their families were all invited to join.

Highlight: Attending Change
Conference and having 4 students

commit or recommit their lives to Jesus

Highlight: 105 students have attended
at least 1 event this year.
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Soon after this, we began a new series
with our students titled Got
Questions? The whole idea of this
series is that our students are the
ones who have some control over
what they want to learn. Each week,
students are given the opportunity to
write down questions that they have
about God, faith, life, scripture,
morality, or anything in between. The
series will go until the questions are
done, or until God says that we need
to be teaching something else.

In the fall, our young adults ministry
began once again. This year we
realized that we needed to be more
focused and have more regular
events. We began meeting twice
monthly and going through an Alpha
program. Even though these are
more focused on evangelism, we’ve
found the material very helpful for
new and old Christians alike.

October through December were
difficult, but good months for ministry.
Still dealing with grieving the loss of
my father and grandmother, I was
glad to be more ‘in the trenches’ of
ministry. On top of our regular
Wednesday Night Live, Sr. High Bible
Study, and Young Adults ministry, I
had the opportunity to minister to
families with loved ones in the
hospital, students who’ve had troubled
pasts and run ins with the law, visiting
with people who want to know more
about what it means to be a member
of a church, and attending youth
worker conventions with our
volunteer leaders.

As we have for a number of years
now, this year our youth ministry
partnered with Operation Christmas
Child in packing and praying for 163
shoeboxes and the children who will
be receiving them. This is one of the
favourite events of our students and
leaders alike. In addition to this, I was
able to attend the OCC warehouse in
Calgary with a number of students
and adults from our church. It's

Highlight: Increased interest
in God and how he works in

our lives by students.

Highlight: Amazing support from our
church body for my family.
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amazing to see the work that goes
into sharing the Gospel worldwide
with something as simple as a few
gifts packed into a shoebox.

As 2025 came to a close, I was
grateful to be able to look back on this
year and see all the moments (both
good and bad) where I know that God
was at my side and leading me
through each of them. I’m so thankful
for what this church has done for my
family and I. I look forward to
continuing to minister here with this
church body for the glory of God.

Pastor Ian Scantland



Missions
Committee

Contact: Erin and Travis (with CM&A)
Bijata (Sundar Dhoka Church aka. Beautiful Gate - started 7
village churches)
Devraj (Village Churches mission’s coordinator)
Year 3/3 year commitment, 2 year continuance (2026-27)
$40,000/year

CM&A, Nepa.l - Village Church Project
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JEN NEUFELD . JENNIFER EIDE . DUANE HILDEBRAND
OWEN LEWIS . DARYL PERMANN . KIP DIRKS

The final report for the 3 Year Village Church project highlights 3 key learnings:
Consistent, relational mentoring strengthens leadership stability and
confidence, but intentional vision formation is still needed for long-term
Kingdom alignment across all 7 churches.
Stipend-based leadership support weakens sustainability, highlighting the need
to prioritize biblical foundations, ownership, and Spirit-led stewardship from the
start of church planting efforts.
Simple, obedience-focused discipleship empowers lay leaders, sustains faith
under pressure, and naturally leads to spiritual transformation and community
engagement.

There were 17 baptisms in 2023, 10 in 2024 and 18 in 2025 across the 7 daughter
churches. In 6 out 7 churches, 50% of the congregation could tell 2 Bible stories.
Number of people attending has increased slightly overall and in over half the
churches, most of the people are participating in the Bible study/training program.
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Sept 15, 2025 - Missions Committee met with Erin (online) to learn about the next 2
years for the Beautiful Gate Evangelism & Outreach Initiative. Through a focused
Evangelism and Outreach Initiative, BGC aims to engage marginalized
communities, particularly individuals with disabilities, by creating spaces of
belonging and extending meaningful invitations. This initiative is rooted in
relationship-building, with the goal of fostering inclusion and helping each person
discover their place within the Body of Christ. 

Contact: Bob and Karin
$20,000/year

CM&A, Indi.a

On June 15 2025, Bob and Karin joined us again at our annual church picnic; Bob
preached and we enjoyed catching up with them. As they shared in their November
newsletter, they feel it is time to return to Canada and will be back in April. As the
missions committee learns more of their future plans, we will revisit our financial
commitment for 2027 and beyond.

Contact: Darryl & Katie Elliott
Deputy Country Director, SIM Liberia
darryl.elliott@sim.org
$20,000/year

SIM Liberia

In Sept 2025, after a lot of prayer and discernment, Darryl and Katie made the
decision to return to Canada in December for numerous reasons. Darryl will be
joining the SIM Canada team and details on this role is yet to come. As they are still
required to raise their own support, the missions team and elders have agreed to
continue to fund them in 2026, with a mid-year review mid year for the 2027
budget. 
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Contact: Darrell Young
Director of Asian Initiatives
Charles Simeon Trust
$5000/year ongoing

Simeon Trust Canada

Message from Darrell...

Canada: We are now completely coast to coast with Workshops across the
country! 

Asia: We are continuing on with some of our mainstays like Indi.a, Chin.a,
Thailan.d, Philippine.s, Vietna.m. This year we are excited to add: Japan, Taiwa.n,
Cambodi.a. We hope to develop some new leads in places like South Kore.a,
Singapor.e, Sri Lank.a, and Myanma.r.

For China, we continue with our online Workshops twice per year. The last one
had 501 house church pastors on the zoom call. Our Hong Kon.g Workshop is for
Mandarin men mostly coming from the mainland. Next year we aim to launch in
Wuha.n and Shangha.i. Those will be led by Chinese pastors. That is Asia, the
area I oversee.

Beyond that we have Workshops in Africa and all over the States and the Latin
World. Also Brazi.l, Portuga.l, and places like Russi.a, Ira.q, and Duba.i.

Our home office is in Chicago, but our team is spread all over the world and has
grown significantly. In addition to overseeing my area, I lead our team staff
meetings twice per month, guiding the devotional and prayer focus. Judy has
now begun serving in a volunteer capacity processing all registrations for North
American Workshops.

In addition to that, we continue to enjoy our ministry in Canmore at the Crossway
Community Church. And also our grandkids that keep coming!

And let me express my thanks to the Strathmore Alliance Church, the pastors,
elders, missions team, and congregation for your continuing interest and
support.
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Contact: Asher Rilling
Discipleship & Outreach Leader
2 Year Commitment 2024/25, 2025/26
$5000

YWAM Greece

Asher has been in Greece, then in several locations in the middle east as a leader
for the students in the DTS. He has had a tremendous 2025, full of trials and
growth, but continually boasts in the Lord’s strength and presence through it all.
Keep him and his team in your prayers that he may finish his commitment strong.

Contact: Matt Dirks
Discipleship & Outreach Leader
2 Year Commitment 2025/26, 2026/27
$5000

YWAM Australia

Matt has been serving his Backpacking and Adventure DTS team in Australia, and
leading an outreach to South Asia early 2026. Keep him in your prayers as he seeks
direction from the Lord. 

Contact: Adrianna Kiemeny
DTS Student
6 months Financial support
$2500

YWAM France

Adrianna has been sharing what God has been teaching her in her monthly emails,
check out her newsletters to learn more. She has been in Paris for the training
portion, travelled to Albani.a for Christmas/New Year’s and will be in Morocc.o for
outreach. Pray for God to use her and her team to share His love with those around
them.
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Contact: Kiana Coone
DTS Student
6 months Financial support
$2500

YWAM New Zealand

Kiana’s updates have also included some of the many things she is learning in her
DTS, and is in Thailan.d for her outreach. Pray for her and her music team as they
minister to the people they meet and for God’s direction for what is next for Kiana. 

Contact: Shelby Hodder
Camp Counsellor
3 weeks Financial Support
$400

Circle Square Ranch

Shelby had the opportunity to serve as a counsellor at Circle Square Ranch, near
Stettler, AB during the summer. She was required to raise her own support and
was privileged to encourage her cabin girls in their faith journeys and help them
experience the love of Christ through their camp weeks.



God will sustain
you to the end,
guiltless in the
day of our Lord

Jesus Christ
1 Corinthians 1:8
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Connecting & inspiring women
to glorify God through
the Word & fellowship
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LUELLA BRAUN . RILEE CROCKER . MICHELLE RILLING . KATHY SCHIFFNER
JUSTINA SHERSTABETOFF . DENISE WIEBE . DONNA WILSON

Our women’s committee team saw
growth and challenges in 2025 and
are looking forward to more
opportunities in 2026 to reach out
and support the women of
Strathmore Alliance Church. As our
committee’s mission statement
implies, we want to connect & inspire
women to glorify God, to help them
grow in their faith, and to having
meaningful fellowship with other
believers.

In 2025, our women’s bible study
completed studies on 12 Ordinary Men
by John MacArthur and a study by
David Jeremiah on 1st, 2nd, 3rd John, 

and Jude. Looking into 2026, they are
beginning a study called
Understanding Spiritual Gifts by K.
Arthur, D. & BJ Lawson.
Our monthly Taco’s and Talking
ministry took a break through the
summer months and started up again
in October. This event is well
attended, and we are all encouraged
and inspired by the life stories each of
the women share at this event. This
spring we are planning on holding a
Spring Social event before this
ministry takes its summer break.

Our annual Christmas craft night in
November was hosted again by
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Rhonda Reid, we are thankful to her
for sharing her gifts with us and the
ladies who attended all had a fun time
making decorative Christmas trees to
take home.

The Christmas dessert night’s theme
was “She Who Believed”, based on
Luke 1:45 where Mary heard the
angel’s news and believed. Our
speaker this year was Carla Banbury,
who spoke of her cancer diagnosis
and recovery, of God’s faithfulness
through her trials, and encouraged all
of us to be more bold in our faith.
Attendance was a little lower than in
past years, which allowed us to
slightly change the layout of the
evening. We were encouraged by the
attendees who enjoyed the relaxed,
intimate feel of the night.

In Titus 2 we read about the
importance of relationships between
older and younger women in the
church, so in the fall of 2025 we
started a couple new monthly
ministries to encourage further
growth in relationship between the
women at Strathmore Alliance. The 
Fireside and Fiction book club will

meet roughly once a month to discuss
selected books by Christian authors.
The other new ministry, called Crafty
Connections, encourages women to
bring a craft of their choosing and
have a day of fellowship with other
ladies from the church. Our other
monthly ministries, Prayer for
Prodigals and Widows Encouraging
One Another, are continuing into
2026.

We pray these times of fellowship and
studying the Word together will build
relationships between women that not
only provide new friendships, but
opportunities for mentorship and
discipleship relationships, building on
the caring community of our church
family.

In the fall of 2025, Denise Wiebe
stepped down as the leader of the
women’s committee team and Justina
Sherstabetoff took on this role. We
want to thank Denise for her time as
leader of the committee. We are
grateful for her continuing service, as
she is leading our Monday night bible
study and will still be serving on our
committee.
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The Benevolent Ministry provided support
to seven families within our
church/community.

Assistance was offered in response to a
variety of needs, including food support,
utility payments, and rent assistance

We are grateful to be able to come
alongside individuals and families during
times of need and to offer practical care
and encouragement.

Thank you to those who give faithfully,
making this ministry possible.
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2025 has been another full and
meaningful year in our Children’s
Ministry at Strathmore Alliance Church.
As families continue to navigate an
increasingly busy and complex world, it
has been a privilege to walk alongside
our children and support them in
growing to know and love Jesus. We
remain deeply grateful for the faithful
volunteers who give their time, energy,
and hearts to serve our youngest
church members.

This year, we had 21 volunteers serving
weekly across Nursery, Christian
Education, and three Bright Lights
classes. Their dedication has made it
possible for our ministry to remain
consistent, relational, and Christ-
centered.

60 kids were served in BRIGHT
LIGHTS with an average
weekly attendance of 30.

20
kids were served in
CHRISTIAN EDUCATION
with an average weekly
attendance of 5.

27 kids were served in
NURSERY with an average
weekly attendance of 8.
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Due to reduced numbers, Christian
Education continues to operate with
combined age groups. We are carrying
on through The Biggest Story Bible,
which walks children through the entire
Bible—from creation to the return of
Jesus—highlighting God’s overarching
story of redemption. The kids worked
through the Pentateuch in 2025 and

Strathmore Alliance Church
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 have begun the History books this
year. They are engaged, learning
weekly memory verses, and growing
in their understanding of God’s
ongoing redemptive work in their
lives.

Bright Lights remains a cornerstone
of our children’s ministry. Our goal
continues to be to equip children to
read and understand the Bible for
themselves. Each week, the children
study the same Scripture passage
being preached during the adult
sermon, learning how to observe,
understand, and apply God’s Word.

We have received very positive
feedback from families, who
appreciate that their children are
learning the same material as the
adults. This has encouraged
meaningful conversations at home. As
children grow in confidence and
understanding of Scripture, it is our
prayer that their love for the Lord
continues to deepen.

To sustainably continue this program,
we are in need of two additional

teachers. Currently, our Bright Lights
teachers serve one full month out of
every three, and additional volunteers
would help prevent burnout while
maintaining program quality.

We ran a highly successful Easter
Break Day Camp this year, 24
children attended and we had 5
volunteers helping out. Our theme,
“Raindrops and Rainbows,” focused
on God’s faithfulness and His
promises in every circumstance.
Through Bible stories, science
experiments, singing, crafts, and
games, children learned that God
always keeps His promises.

In closing, I ask for your continued
prayer: Please pray for our children
as they grow up in an increasingly
complex world. Please pray for our
volunteers as they faithfully teach,
lead, and love our kids. Most of all,
please pray that the love of Jesus
remains foremost in our hearts and
minds as we serve our families.

All praise and Glory be to Jesus our
Saviour,

Crystal Cavanagh

Strathmore Alliance Church



HE WHO BEGAN A GOOD WORK IN YOU
WILL BRING IT TO COMPLETION AT THE

DAY OF JESUS CHRIST.
PHILIPPIANS 1:6
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Report of the
Nomination Committee

MIKE WIEBE  .  MIKE REMPEL  .  JON RILLING  .  PATRICIA COONE  .  TED BURGER

Elders
Current Mike Wiebe
Current Kip Dirks (2021)
Current Dan Wilchowy (2021)

Each elder may serve two consecutive three-year terms before taking a year off.
The number following their name is when they began serving.

Resigned Cody McArthur (2022)
Resigned Mike Rempel (2024)

Nominated Mark Screpnek

Current
Jon Rilling (2024)Current
Jason Sherstabetoff (2025)

Current Wally Frank (2025)
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Kara Lewis
Wes Grout
Alice Le Cerf
Kathy Schiffner
Judy Kane
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Owen Lewis
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m Lynda Ericson (Teller)
Jocelyn Permann (Counter)
Michelle Rilling (Counter)
Edee Frank (Counter)
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For consideration by the pastors, elders, and full membership of Strathmore
Alliance Church, I have reviewed the financial statements and policies for the
fiscal year ending December 2025 and found the records on accounting
policies to be appropriate and in good standing.

The review took place at the Strathmore Alliance Church with Alice LeCerf on 
January 28, 2026. I have reviewed financial statements as outlined below.

Audit Report January 28, 2026
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JASON SHERSTABETOFF . KARA LEWIS . WES GROUT
ALICE LE CERF . KATHY SCHIFFNER . JUDY KANE

Financial Statements
A two-year comparative balance sheet was reviewed to identify any significant or
unexplained changes year over year. These were found to be appropriately
explained.

The income statement was examined for any unusual transactions and Alice
confirmed there were none during the year. The income statement appeared
appropriate as expected. Recommendations from last year were implemented by
Alice during 2025 and found to be in good order.
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Monthly financial reports continue to be reviewed by the finance committee and
regularly presented for the approval and acceptance of the elders board. The
process in place to review errors and if necessary escalate to elders remains in
place and fit for purpose.

Financial records from the past seven years continue to be securely scanned and
stored. Records that require indefinite retention are also secured.

All financial data is secured with a password protection and digital files are
automatically backed up daily.

The 2024 T3010B filing was successfully completed and the 2025 records are set
to be filed soon. The registered charity status remains in good standing.

The receipts for the 2025 donor receipts match the sage software records a
sample receipt was reviewed and confirm it continues to comply with CRA
regulations.
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Donations and Deposits
Strathmore Alliance continues to properly record contributions, ensuring
compliance with regulations regarding restricted and unrestricted funds and
external Excel tally is also maintained to track spending per donor request. It
would be my recommendation that praise offering remains as a restricted fund.

Electronic contributions continue to be processed smoothly.

Expense/Payables
Expense approvals remain appropriate ensuring transactions are properly
authorized by an additional signatory. Segregation of duties is appropriate.

Payroll policies have been reviewed and are in good standing.
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Policies and Procedures
The benevolence policy remains unchanged, continuing to include cumulative
tracking and approval levels. The procedures continue to align with Canadian
council of Christian charity guidelines.

Online access to the CRA account would be beneficial and I encourage Alice to
make this a priority.

Finance Committee
 The finance committee consists of six members who review reports monthly and
escalate any significant matters to the elders board. There were no escalations
required in 2025.

Yours in service,

Shelley Bechtold 403 874 7091



Let us consider how to
stir up one another to
love and good works,
not neglecting to meet
together, as is the habit
of some, but encouraging
one another, and all the
more as you see
the Day drawing near.
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As at
Dec 31, 2025

As at
Dec 31, 2024

Difference

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash on Hand 1,045.06  1,045.06  0.00 

RBC Bank Chequing Account 160,742.44  250,902.99
 

-90,160.55

Petty Cash 200.00  200.00  0.00 

GST Refund Receivable 4,844.54  -12.23 4,856.77 

GST 2.5% paid on purchases 0.00  3,614.93  -3,614.93

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 166,832.04 255,750.75 -88,918.71

Investment Funds

General Savings DIV 376,589.52  219,442.14  157,147.38 

Scholarship Fund DIV 16,791.87  16,318.48  473.39 

Investment Funds Total 393,381.39  235,760.62  157,620.77 

FIXED ASSETS

Building 971,740.22  908,004.64  63,735.58 

Accum. Amort. Building -275,283.25 -299,583.25 24,300.00 

Building - Net Book Value 696,456.97  608,421.39  88,035.58 

Land 1,175,291.39  1,175,291.39
 

0.00 

Land Improvements - Parking Lot 52,895.91  52,895.91  0.00 

Accum. Amort. Parking Lot -16,922.40 -18,222.40 1,300.00 

Parking Lot - Net Book Value 35,973.51  34,673.51  1,300.00 

Furnishings / Equipment 666,712.19  604,115.62  62,596.57 

Acum. Amort. Furn/Equip. -477,460.02 -477,460.02 0.00 

Furnishings/Equip.- Net book value 189,252.17  126,655.60  62,596.57 

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 2,096,974.04  1,945,041.8
9 

151,932.15 

TOTAL ASSET 2,657,187.47  2,436,553.2
6 

220,634.21 

COMPARATIVE
BALANCE SHEET
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COMPARATIVE
BALANCE SHEET

As at
Dec 31, 2025

As at
Dec 31, 2024

Difference

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 11,507.07  16,042.50  -4,535.43

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,507.07  16,042.50  -4,535.43

RECEIVER GENERAL

EI Payable 0.00  4.97  -4.97

TOTAL RECEIVER GENERAL 0.00  4.97  -4.97

TOTAL LIABILITY 11,507.07  16,047.47  -4,540.40

EQUITY

Retained Earnings 2,420,505.79  2,329,607.49  90,898.30 

Current Earnings 225,174.61  90,898.30  134,276.31 

TOTAL EARNINGS 2,645,680.40  2,420,505.79  225,174.61 

TOTAL EQUITY 2,645,680.40  2,420,505.79  225,174.61 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,657,187.47  2,436,553.26  220,634.21 
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2026 BUDGET
REVENUE Actual 2025 Acct Budget 2025 Budget 2026

Code

1 General Donations  $554,630.42 Gen  $524,700.00   $589,000.00 

2 Capital Fund  $6,045.04 Cap

3 Praise Offering  $100,407.90 Cap

4 Benevolent  $1,850.04 Gen

5 Scholarship Fund Gen

6 Global Advance  $11,248.32 Mis

7 Missions Napal/Thorne's/Simeon Trust  $68,768.35 Mis  $85,000.00   $85,000.00 

8 Other Missions Mis  $-   

9 Youth Group Receiptable  $2,550.00 Gen  $6,000.00 

10 Youth Development Fund

11 Children's Ministry Receiptable  $1,200.00 Gen

12 Senior's Ministry Receiptable  $240.00 Gen

13 Women's Ministry Receiptable  $1,930.00 Gen

14 Men's Ministry Receiptable  $450.00 Gen

15 Designated Cad Donations Flow Thru Gen

16 TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE  $749,320.07   $615,700.00   $674,000.00 

NON RECEIPTABLES

17 Youth Ministries-General  $2,086.80  Gen  $2,000.00   $2,000.00 

18 Youth Ministries Events  $1,622.00  Gen  $1,400.00   $2,400.00 

19 Facility Rental  $6,661.00  Gen  $2,350.00   $2,350.00 

20 Children's Ministries - Events Gen  $-     $-   

21 Seniors Ministry  $494.70  Gen  $200.00   $200.00 

22 Women's Ministry - Events  $1,640.00  Gen  $2,150.00   $2,900.00 

23 Men's Ministry Events . Gen

24 Family Retreats/Church Life  $249.75  Gen

25 Music Ministry-Non Receiptable Gen

26 Interest Income Gen

27 Heritage Day's Breakfast Gen  $-     $-   

28 Designated Cad Donations Flow Thru  $3,390.23  Gen

29 TOTAL NON RECEIPTABLES  $16,144.48  Gen  $8,100.00   $9,850.00 

30 TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH  $765,464.55   $623,800.00   $683,850.00 



MONEY GOING OUT Actual 2025 Acct Budget 2025 Budget 2026

Missions Supported Code

31 Global Advance Fund  $60,000.00  Mis  $60,000.00   $60,000.00 

32 Missions   Simeon Trust/Liberia  $25,000.00  Mis  $25,000.00   $25,000.00 

33 Flow Thru Mission Mis

34 Other Missions Mis

35 Designated Cad Donations Flow Thru  Gen

36 TOTAL MISSIONS  $85,000.00   $85,000.00   $85,000.00 

Local Ministries

37 Men's Ministries  $2,441.51  Gen  $4,400.00   $4,400.00 

38 Women's Ministries  $4,338.74  Gen  $5,300.00   $6,225.00 

39 Youth Ministries Events  $8,298.17  Gen  $17,350.00   $10,800.00 

40 Youth Ministries-General  $8,522.01  Gen  $5,100.00   $5,800.00 

41 Senior's Ministries  $2,307.93  Gen  $3,900.00   $4,300.00 

42 Benevolent Expense  $9,188.06  Gen  $4,000.00   $4,000.00 

43 Children's Ministries  $1,801.11  Gen  $2,850.00   $2,850.00 

44 Small Group Ministries  $122.94  Gen  $600.00   $600.00 

45 Ladies Craft  $450.07  Gen  $500.00   $500.00 

46 Family Retreats/ Church Family Life  $6,469.16  Gen  $7,400.00   $7,400.00 

47 SAC Development Scholarship   Gen  $400.00   $400.00 

48 Total Local Ministries  $43,939.70   $51,800.00   $47,275.00 

Payroll

49 Wages  $268,063.00  Gen  $272,494.68   $309,987.00 

50 Cpp Expense  $10,646.40  Gen  $16,000.00   $18,160.00 

51 EI Expense  $5,274.44  Gen  $7,400.00   $8,400.00 

52 WCB  $569.43  Gen  $600.00   $600.00 

53 CRA Adjustment

54 Payroll Total  $284,553.27   $296,494.68   $337,147.00 

Building Expenses

55 Utitlities- Natural Gas  $6,843.48  Gen  $10,000.00   $10,000.00 

56 Utilities Electricity  $10,182.90  Gen  $12,000.00   $12,000.00 

57 Telephone/Internet/Cable/Monitoring  $4,369.52  Gen  $4,680.00   $4,680.00 

58 Town of Strathmore  $4,968.76  Gen  $5,000.00   $5,000.00 

59 Utilities Total  $26,364.66   $31,680.00   $31,680.00 

60 **Repairs and Maintenance  $28,257.20  Gen  $25,225.00   $27,800.00 

61 **Equipment &  Furnishings  $0.00 Gen  $5,000.00   $3,400.00 

62 Property Insurance  $7,942.15  Gen  $8,200.00   $8,200.00 

63 Custodial Supplies  $2,412.82  Gen  $4,260.00   $7,260.00 

64 Maintenance Total  $38,612.17  $42,685.00   $46,660.00 

65 Total Building Expense  $64,976.83   $74,365.00   $78,340.00 

**Capitalization of Assets  - Total $77,889.15
Sanctuary Carpet ($22,487.15), AC Project ($41,248.43), Equipment/Furnishings ($14,153.57)



MONEY GOING OUT Actual 2025 Acct Budget 2025 Budget 2026

Operational Expenses Code

66 Missions Expense Gen  $5,000.00   $5,000.00 

67 District Operating Budget  $16,469.65  Gen  $15,800.00   $18,000.00 

68 Ministry Expense  $4,330.15  Gen  $5,800.00   $5,800.00 

69 Pulpit Supply  $750.00  Gen  $1,250.00   $1,000.00 

70 Professional Development  $-    Gen  $7,800.00   $7,800.00 

71 Prayer Retreat/General Assembly  $5,400.00  Gen  $5,400.00   $5,400.00 

72 Alliance Retiral Fund  $10,041.75  Gen  $10,350.00   $11,800.00 

73 Personnel Insurance  $20,602.83  Gen  $24,200.00   $27,000.00 

74 Mileage Reimbursement  $6,144.46  Gen  $10,000.00   $10,000.00 

75 Office Supplies  $10,000.92  Gen  $9,900.00   $9,900.00 

76 Professional Fees  $100.00  Gen  $100.00   $5,000.00 

77 Publications & Subscipt. & Dues  $1,041.35  Gen  $925.00   $1,125.00 

78 Advertising   $473.85  Gen  $640.00   $640.00 

79 Kitchen  $2,160.00  Gen  $2,500.00   $2,500.00 

80 Praise Banquet Expense  $11,469.31  Gen  $5,500.00   $11,400.00 

81 Library Gen  $100.00   $100.00 

82 Worship  $1,238.93  Gen  $1,935.00   $1,935.00 

83 Decorating  $924.98  Gen  $1,000.00   $3,000.00 

84 Website Development  $1,068.61  Gen  $1,000.00   $1,100.00 

85 Leadership Development  $1,003.35  Gen  $2,900.00   $2,900.00 

86 Facility Rental  $323.00  Gen  $600.00   $600.00 

87 Audio/Visual  $2,217.10  Gen  $1,150.00   $1,000.00 

88 Bank Charges and Int.  $2,727.08  Gen  $2,200.00   $2,200.00 

89 Long term Interest Gen  $-     $-   

90

91 Total Operating Expense  $98,487.32   $116,050.00   $135,200.00 

92 Praise Offering Allocation  $45,006.59

93 Subtotal money going out  $621,963.71   $623,709.68   $682,962.00 

94 Subtotal  surplus/deficit  $143,500.84   $90.32   $888.00 
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VOTING ITEMS
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ANNUAL MEETING
STRATHMORE ALLIANCE CHURCH

Complete EITHER section A or B, then sign section C.

Authorized Signature

___________________________                                                     ______________________________
              Date (mm/dd/yyyy)                                                                                                               Signature

                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                 Printed Name

KNOWING . LIVING . PROCLAIMING

PROXY CARD

The undersigned authorizes the member designated below to vote on his/her behalf.

Member's Full Name:  __________________________________________________

B

C Date & sign below (This section must be completed for your vote to be counted)

______________________________

A
YES          NO
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KNOWING . LIVING . PROCLAIMING

PROXY CARD
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Member's Full Name:  __________________________________________________

B

C Date & sign below (This section must be completed for your vote to be counted)
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A
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